Selection of our books indexed in the Book Citation Index
in Web of Science™ Core Collection (BKCI)
Interested in publishing with us?
Contact book.department@intechopen.com
Numbers displayed above are based on latest data collected.
For more information visit www.intechopen.com
Open access books available
Countries delivered to Contributors from top 500 universities

Zaragoza, Zaragoza, Spain
2 Photonics and Laser Applications Group, Applied Physics Department, University of
Salamanca, Salamanca, Spain
3 Enviromental Sciences Departament, Applied Physics Section, University of Lleida, Lleida,
Spain
4 Pulsed Lasers Center (CLPU), Villamayor (Salamanca), Spain
Figure 16. Spectrum of high order harmonic radiation depending on divergence, once the IR beam and lower harmonic
have been filtered.
Holographic Optical Elements to Generate Achromatic Vortices with Ultra-Short and Ultra-Intense Laser Pulses
221
References
[1] J. E. Curtis, B. A. Koos, and D. G. Grier. Dynamic holographic optical tweezers. Optics
Communications. 2002;207(1–6):169–175. DOI: 10.1016/S0030-4018(02)01524-9
[2] G. A. Swartzlander Jr. The Optical Vortex Lens. Optics & Photonics News. 2006;17
(11):34–41. DOI: 10.1364/OPN.17.11.000039
[3] M. S. Bigelow, P. Zerom, and R. W. Boyd. Breakup of ring beams carrying orbital angular
momentum in sodium vapor. Physical Review Letters. 2004;92(8):083902. DOI: 10.1103/
PhysRevLett.92.083902
[4] Z. Chen, M. Shih, M. Segev, D. W. Wilson, R. E. Muller, and P. D. Maker. Steady-state
vortex-screening solitons formed in biased photorefractive media. Optics Letters. 1997;22
(23):1751–1753. DOI: 10.1364/OL.22.001751
[5] M. Fisher, C. Siders, E. Johnson, O. Andrusyak, C. Brown, and M. Richardson. Control of
filamentation for enhancing remote detection with laser induced breakdown spectros-
copy. Proceedings of SPIE. 2006;6219:621907. DOI: 10.1117/12.663824
[6] J. Courtial, M. J. Padgett. Performance of a cylindrical lens mode converter for producing
Laguerre-Gaussian laser modes. Optics Communications. 1999;159(1–3):13–18. DOI:
10.1016/S0030-4018(98)00599-9
[7] J. A. Rodrigo, T. Alieva, and M. L. Calvo. Experimental implementation of the gyrator
transform. Journal of the Optical Society of America A. 2007;24(10):3135–3139. DOI:
10.1364/JOSAA.24.003135
[8] K. Sueda, G. Miyaji, N. Miyanaga, and M. Nakatsuka. Laguerre-Gaussian beam gener-
ated with a multilevel spiral phase plate for high intensity laser pulses. Optics Express.
2004;12(15):3548–3553. DOI: 10.1364/OPEX.12.003548
[9] W. C. Cheong, W. M. Lee, X-C Yuan, L-S Zhang, K. Oholakia, and H. Wang. Direct
electron-beam writing of continuous spiral phase plates in negative resist with high
power efficiency for optical manipulation. Applied Physics Letters. 2004;85:5784–5786.
DOI: 10.1063/1.1830678
[10] J. W. Sung, H. Hockel, J. D. Brown, and E. G. Johnson. Development of a two-dimensional
phase-grating mask for fabrication of an analog-resist profile. Applied Optics. 2006;45
(1):33–43. DOI: 10.1364/AO.45.000033
[11] K. J. Moh, X-C Yuan, D. Y. Tang, W. C. Cheong, L-S Zhang, D. K. Y. Low, X. Peng, H. B.
Niu, and Z. Y. Lin. Generation of femtosecond optical vortices using a single refractive
optical element. Applied Physics Letters. 2006;88:091103. DOI: 10.1063/1.2178507
[12] G. A. Swartzlander Jr. Achromatic optical vortex lens. Optics Letters. 2006;31(13):2042–
2044. DOI: 10.1364/OL.31.002042
[13] V. Y. Bazhenov, M. S. Soskin, and M. V. Vasnetsov. Screw dislocations in light wavefronts.
Journal of Modern Optics. 1992;39(5):985–990. DOI: 10.1080/09500349214551011
Vortex Dynamics and Optical Vortices222
[14] H. He, N. R. Heckenberg, and H. Rubinsztein-Dunlop. Optical particle trapping with
higher-order doughnut beams produced using high efficiency computer generated
holograms. Journal of Modern Optics. 1995;42(1):217–223. DOI: 10.1080/09500349514
550171
[15] K. Crabtree, J. A. Davis, and I. Moreno. Optical processing with vortex-producing lenses.
Applied Optics. 2004;43(6):1360–1367. DOI: 10.1364/AO.43.001360
[16] Z. S. Sacks, D. Rozas, and G. A. Swartzlander. Holographic formation of optical-vortex
filaments. Journal of the Optical Society of America B. 1998;15(8):2226–2234. DOI:
10.1364/JOSAB.15.002226
[17] I. G. Mariyenko, J. Strohaber, and C. J. G. J. Uiterwaal. Creation of optical vortices in
femtosecond pulses. Optics Express. 2005;13(19):7599–7608. DOI: 10.1364/OPEX.13.007599
[18] K. Bezuhanov, A. Dreischuh, G. G. Paulus, M. G. Schätzel, and H. Walther. Vortices in
femtosecond laser fields. Optics Letters. 2004;29(16):1942–1944. DOI: 10.1364/OL.29.001942
[19] I.J. Sola, V. Collados, L. Plaja, C. Méndez, J. San Román, C. Ruiz, I. Arias, A. Villamarín, J.
Atencia, M. Quintanilla, and L. Roso. High power vortex generation with volume phase
holograms and non-linear experiments in gases. Applied Physics B. 2008;91(1):115–118.
DOI: 10.1007/s00340-008-2967-9
[20] A. Villamarín, J. Atencia, M.V. Collados, and M. Quintanilla. Characterization of
transmisión volume holographic gratings recorded in Slavich PFG04 dichromated gelatin
plates. Applied Optics. 2009;48(22):4348–4353. DOI: 10.1364/AO.48.004348
[21] O. Martínez–Matos, J. A. Rodrigo, M. P. Hernández-Garay, J. G. Izquierdo, R. Weigand,
M. L. Calvo, P. Cheben, P. Vaveliuk, and L. Bañares. Generation of femtosecond paraxial
beams with arbitrary spatial distribution. Optics Letters. 2010;35(5):652–654. DOI:
10.1364/OL.35.000652